

No. 21-837

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT BOHANON; BLAKE WALFORD;
AND JAMES LEDOGAR,

Petitioners,

vs.

JACQUELINE LAWRENCE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
NADIA A. SARKIS
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae International
Municipal Lawyers Association*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the International Municipal Lawyers Association (“IMLA”) respectfully moves the Court for leave to file the attached Amicus brief in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL MUNI- CIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
WHY REVIEW IS WARRANTED.....	6
I. Review Is Necessary To Ensure Meaningful Interlocutory Review Of Orders Denying Qualified Immunity On Summary Judg- ment.....	6
A. Robust Qualified Immunity Protection Is Vital To Local Government Entities, Their Employees, And Society As A Whole And Especially Important In Cases Involving The Use Of Force	6
B. The Rule Barring Interlocutory Re- view Adopted By <i>Bohanon</i> And Other Circuit Courts—Relieving The Appel- late Court Of Any Obligation To As- sess Materiality In Light Of The Relevant Legal Issues—Is Contrary To The Decisions Of This Court And Undermines Qualified Immunity.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Clear Jurisdictional Rules On Qualified Immunity Appeals Matter To Public Entities	12
II. The Court Should Consider Overruling <i>Johnson</i> —A Procedural Decision That Has Only Wreaked Havoc In The Courts Of Appeals	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	4
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	16
<i>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Estate of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8, 13, 14
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	7, 9
<i>Hall v. Flournoy</i> , 975 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	2
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	9, 15, 16
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	3, 14
<i>Raines v. Counseling Assocs., Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	7
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5, 13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2008)	15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	2, 3, 14
<i>Smith v. Finkley</i> , 10 F.4th 725 (7th Cir. 2021)	10, 11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980)	15
<i>Tuuamalemalo v. Greene</i> , 946 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5
